IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC20023654
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095458584

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

COREY L DARDEN )
1638 Chelsea ) CASE NO. 2016-CR

Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION 26

DOB: 10/23/1983 )

Race/Sex: W/M )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840999.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the first degree punishable upon conviction
under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about on or about April 6, 2020, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death
of Felipe Carrillo by running him over with a car.

The range of punishment for a Murder in the First degree is death or imprisonment in
the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of
probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor. A person found guilty of murder
in the first degree who was under the age of eighteen at the time of the commission of the
offense shall be sentenced to a term of life without eligibility for probation or parole as
provided in section 565.034, life imprisonment with eligibility for parole, or not less than
thirty years and not to exceed forty years imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
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571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First Degree as charged in
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171205.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2020, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a blue Jeep in the possession of Felipe Carrillo,
and in the course thereof used a dangerous instrument against Felipe Carrillo.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 6, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree as charged in
Count III, all allegations of which are incorporated here by reference, and the defendant
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committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ P. Benjamin Cox

P. Benjamin Cox (#60757)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., F17M

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3975
BCox@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. DET Bonita Y. Cannon, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. Felipe Carrillo, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106

3. I Aty Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106
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City, MO 64106

-y
—

|
64106

10. DET Heather D. Leslie, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

11. DET Sean P. Martin, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

12. DET James H. Price, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

13. DET Steffan I. Roetheli, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
14. DET llinca E. Rusnac, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

15.

16. DET Timothy R. Taylor, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
17. DET Nathan S. VanVickle, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 04/06/2020 CRN: 20-23654

I, Detective Sean Patrick Martin #5733, of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 04/06/2020 ,at 23 St./ Topping Av in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri DARDEN,Corey L
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
w/M DOB: 10/23/1983 NG committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04/06/2020 at approximately 1527 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were
dispatched to E 23 St. and Topping Av, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a vehicle crash.
Dispatch updated information that stated a party was occupying a blue Jeep that wrecked off road, then the
driver of that vehicle exited and got into another vehicle leaving westbound on 23 St. Upon arrival, officers
located a deceased victim in the park. Detectives responded and identified a puncture wound on the victim’s
side, consistent with being stabbed by a sharp instrument. Detectives further observed severe facial and body
trauma to the victim. Detectives observed apparent blood in the driver’s seat of the blue Jeep.

Three witnesses responded to Police Headquarters and provided formal statements. tated that he and two
other witnesses arrived at Blue Valley Park to walk their dog. When they arrived, observed the victim, a
Hispanic male, sitting in a blue SUV. [lllstated that the suspect approached the victim and they appeared to
argue. The suspect then began punching the victim, through the open window of the vehicle. The victim left his
vehicle and attempted to run away, at which time the suspect got into the victim’s vehicle and chased him. The
suspect caught up to the victim and ran him over, before fleeing the scene.-eventually drove the route the
suspect left, while another witness in his vehicle called 911. They observed the victim’s vehicle wrecked, “at the
entrance to the park with the stoplights,” because he was unsure of the exact cross streets.-then drove back to
the area the victim was and did not observe the victim move.

described the suspect as a skinny white male, wearing a black “Italian” style hat, black colored tank top or t-
shirt and khaki shorts.

Witness -)rovidcd a formal statement via a Spanish translator. Her statement and suspect description was
consistent with [JJ’s.
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Witness [Jjjbtated that she was in the park with her mother when she observed a white male walk to a Jeep that
was in the park and begin to talk to a white male sitting inside the J cep. Il stated as they were talking it turned
into an argument and then a physical altercation. She stated that after it became a physical altercation, the victim
that was sitting in the Jeep got out and began running away. The suspect that had been standing outside then got
into the Jeep and drove towards the victim and ran him over. Il stated that the Jeep then fled the scene and she
lost sight of it. JJfidescribed the suspect as a white male, skinny, wearing khaki shorts, a grey tank top and an
Italian hat.

Two witnesses responded back to the area of 23 St. and Topping Av. and advised they had occupied the vehicle
that the suspect had entered after leaving the blue Jeep. Those witnesses, il and stated that they observed a
white male, taller than 6ft, skinny, wearing a white tank top, exit the driver’s seat of the blue Jeep after it
wrecked. jilland - stopped their vehicle to check on the occupant of the wrecked vehicle. They stated that the
suspect then ran to their vehicle, opened the back passenger door and got into their vehicle. The suspect
demanded that they drive him home, which they did [l observed blood on the suspect alﬁovided him with a

wipe. When they arrived at the suspect’s residence, the suspect exited the vehicle, taking black “Dominoes”
shirt and black “Dominoes” hat, then walked into the residence carrying both items. Bothillland llresponded
back to 23 St. and Topping Av. to contact police. Each was placed into an undercover and unmarked police
vehicle at separate times and retraced the route the male provided them. Both witnesses advised police that they
went westbound on 23 St., turned northbound on Hardesty Av., turned westbound on 17 St. and then turned
northbound on Chelsea Av. Both witnesses pointed out 1638 Chelsea Av. Kansas City, Jackson County,
Missouri as the residence that the male exited their vehicle and entered.

Detectives responded to 1638 Chelsea Av. and contacted the witness-and the suspect, who was taken into
custody. The suspect was identified as Corey L. Darden W/M 10/23/1983. Darden was observed wearing black
shorts and red t-shirt. While being taken into custody, Darden spontaneously uttered, “I have a confession, I
wanted to kill a man today, but God told me I did not kill him, I only broke his leg.”

-stated that he and Darden live in 1638 Chelsea Av. -tated that Darden frequently goes in and out of the
residence, but due to extreme anxiety, -rarely leaves his room. [l stated that approximately 40 minutes prior
to police arrival at the residence, Darden woke him coming back into the residence. ‘tated that Darden asked

through the closed door, if he wanted to eat food. - stated that he could hear Darden open spaghetti sauce,
then go upstairs and start singing and playing music.

Detectives executed a search warrant for 1638 Chelsea Av. Detectives located a black “Dominoes” shirt on the
bed, in the single upstairs room that -described as Darden’s. Detectives recovered multiple knives from the
residence. In the trash can in Darden’s room, detectives located a bloody-wipe.

Darden was transported to Police Headquarters. On 04/06/2020 at 2015 hours, Darden was advised of his rights
via the Miranda warning and waiver. Darden stated that he understood his rights and was willing to speak with
detectives. Darden stated that he went to the park at 23 St. and Topping Av. when he observed the victim’s Jeep
parked by a gazebo. Darden was drawn to the victim because the victim was alone and Darden liked Jeeps and
wanted to take the victim’s. Darden stated that he walked up to the victim and the victim had an attitude towards
Darden. Darden stated that he pulled red switchblade knife and told the victim to get out. Darden stated that he
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stabbed the victim once. Darden stated that he wanted the victim to move over, but the victim, “started to act
tough,” so Darden stabbed him in the stomach. The victim exited the Jeep and began to run through the park.
Darden stated that he wanted to kill the victim, so he got into the Jeep and drove towards the victim, intentionally
running him over. Darden stated he struck the victim a single time with the vehicle. Darden stated that the act
made him feel, “great,” because he did it for God and the woman he loved. After striking the victim with the car,
Darden attempted to flee the scene at a high rate of speed but started to, “spin out,” at a stop light and hit a rock.
Darden ran out of the Jeep and contacted complete strangers in a small four door car. Darden stated that the
strangers asked if he needed help and the female helped clean his hands. When shown a picture of the victim,
Darden stated that he would do it again because the victim had, “evil” in his eyes.

Due to the extreme violent nature of the suspect’s actions, the suspect’s admission that he would willingly

commit murder again, and the danger represented to the community if the suspect were to be released, the
detective requests a warrant in lieu of a summons for the offender Darden.

Printed Name Detective Sean Patrick Martin, #5733  Signature m %’ &JW 135

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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